

No. 24-5791

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAUL DAVID STOREY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CAROLINE J. HELLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
One Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 801-9200  
caroline.heller@gtlaw.com

STACIE B. LIEBERMAN  
CAPITAL AREA PRIVATE  
DEFENDER SERVICE  
910 Lavaca Street  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 774-4567  
stacie@capds.org

ASHI COLINA  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
777 S. Flagler Dr., Suite 300  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(561) 650-7900  
ashi.colina@gtlaw.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
Co-Chair *Amicus* Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1600 L Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

130681



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The TCCA’s Holding Places Defense Counsel in an Untenable Position .....	4
B. Adherence to This Court’s Precedent and Deference to the Prosecution’s Confession of Error Is Warranted .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarado v. United States</i> , 497 U.S. 543 (1990).....	10
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	4-6, 9
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	7
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023).....	7, 10
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	7
<i>Ex parte Storey</i> , 584 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Ex parte Storey</i> , No. WR-75,828-02, 2023 WL 4234389 (Tex. Crim. App. June 28, 2023).....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	8
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-7466 (U.S.) (petition for writ of certiorari granted Jan. 22, 2024) . . . . .	11
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) . . . . .	5
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012) . . . . .	9
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) . . . . .	7
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1985) . . . . .	9
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) . . . . .	8
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) . . . . .	7
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2576 (2022).....	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	5, 9
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	9
<i>Young v. U.S.</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942) .....	7
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	9
AEDPA, Pub.L. 104–132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 § 5 .....	3, 5
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 56A.051 § (a) (14) (B).....	6

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	10
Z. Payvand Ahdout, <i>Direct Collateral Review</i> , 121 COLUM. L. REV. 159 (2021).....	10
